CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE: 7090 AHEALTH

COMPANY NAME: APEX HEALTHCARE BERHAD

FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2024

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCEDisclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

| Application : | Applied |
|--|---|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | The Board of Directors ('Board') is the highest decision-making body of Apex Healthcare Berhad ('AHB' or 'the Company'). The Board of Directors is responsible for providing stewardship and oversight of management and operations of the Company. As enshrined in the Board Charter, the roles of the Chairman include ensuring that the Board and its Committees are fully supplied with the information and resources necessary to discharge its duties effectively. The key roles of the Board are set out in the Board Charter, which is available at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| | The Board is responsible for providing leadership and setting the strategic aims of the Company that will ensure long-term sustainability. The Board considers, reviews, challenges and approves the strategic multi-year plan proposed by Management. Specifically, the Board reviews and challenges Management's proposal on strategic business plans for each business unit annually or more frequently should the need arise. The AHB Group ('Group')'s strategic plan encompassing a long-term vision for the Group in the context of the operating environment and industry dynamics was presented by the Management for review by the Board in April 2024. A Board Strategy Forum was held in September 2024 for the Board to review, challenge and approve Management's proposal on the Group's Budget 2025 and the strategic plans for the businesses for 2025 and beyond. |
| | The Board meets quarterly and tracks targets in the furtherance of strategic and other plans to ensure that they align with the long-term objectives of the Company. During the financial year ended 31st December 2024, in addition to the Group's long-term plan presentation and Board Strategy Forum which were dedicated exclusively for review of Management's strategic plans for the Company, the Board met on 21st February, 15th May, 21st August and 27th November to review quarterly performance to ensure that the |

strategic direction of the Company continues to support long term value creation and interests of its shareholders and other stakeholders. For the perusal of Board members, Monthly Management Reports are made available upon request.

The Board ensures that the Senior Management has the necessary skills and experience, and there are measures in place to provide for the orderly succession of the Board and Senior Management. In 2016, the Board of Directors approved a Board Succession Planning Policy which addresses various pertinent matters including board size, number of Independent Directors and their tenure and terms of appointment and diversity policy. Updates to the Board Succession Planning Policy were conducted in 2018 and 2022. From 2022 onwards, the Board Succession Planning Policy has been subjected to annual review by the Nomination Committee. For Financial Year 2024, the review was conducted by the Nomination Committee on 21st February 2024.

For the Senior Management, the AHB Group Succession Plan for the Chief Executive Officer ('CEO') and members of the Executive Committee ('EXCO') has been instituted. In 2021, the Nomination Committee was updated on the structured Leadership Management Programs for CEO, Senior Management and Business Heads comprising talent development and succession planning conducted in the previous year. Management succession plans are drawn up in all the AHB Group's operating subsidiaries and are reviewed periodically to enhance leadership and effectiveness of the Board and Management. At the Nomination Committee Meeting in February 2024, the updated Group Succession Plan for Senior Management encompassing the CEO and members of the EXCO was reviewed.

The Core Tenets of the AHB Group (or 'the Group') namely "Service, Quality and Integrity" form the bedrock upon which the Group functions. These Core Tenets were instituted by the Founder of the Company and remain true to this day. The Board sets the "tone from the top" and together with Senior Management, promotes a culture of corporate governance that reinforces ethical and professional behaviour premised on the Company's Core Tenets. The Board ensures that the Core Tenets are upheld at all times by the Company in its business dealings and in its relationship with shareholders and other stakeholders.

| Explanation for | |
|-----------------|--|
| departure | |
| - | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. | | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| Measure | | | |
| Timeframe | | | |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|---|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | | The roles of the Chairman as enshrined in the Board Charter include the following: a) Provides leadership for the Board so that the Board can perform its responsibilities effectively; b) Chairs general meetings of shareholders; c) Represents the Board to shareholders and communicates the Board's position and ensures appropriate steps are taken to provide effective communication with shareholders and other stakeholders; d) Leads the Board and facilitates and encourages constructive discussion and debate during Board meetings; e) Promotes constructive and respectful relations and manages the interface between the Board and management; f) Determines, in consultation with management, the agenda for the Board's deliberations; g) Ensures that the Board and its committees are fully supplied with the information and resources necessary to discharge its duties effectively; and h) Leads the Board in the adoption and implementation of good corporate governance practices in the Company. The review of Board responsibilities and effectiveness is conducted by the Board periodically. The Board Charter is also subjected to a close review to ensure that it aligns with the provisions of all applicable laws and regulations. In line with the adoption of the AHB Group's Conflict of Interest Policy in February 2024, the Board Charter was updated accordingly. Recognizing the critical importance of climate management and reporting, it is essential to incorporate oversight of climate related matters in the Risk and Sustainability Committee ("RSC")'s Terms of Reference as a key component of its sustainability responsibilities. Accordingly, one of the RSC's duties and functions has been expanded to include oversight of climate-related matters. Consequently, the Terms of Reference of the RSC as well as the Board Charter were updated in August 2024 to reflect this change. The Board Charter were updated in August 2024 to reflect this change. The Board Charter is found on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my. |

| | facilitate this discussion, the Board structures a time to provide for deliberation exclusively among Non-Executive Directors on matters relating to strategic, governance and operational issues without the participation of CEO and other members of Management. Only Non- | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| | Executive Directors attend. | | |
| | A Board Discussion Session consisting of Non-Executive Directors was conducted in May 2024 for discourse on strategic, governance and operations issues which are relevant to the Group. The Board Discussion Session was chaired by a Non-Executive Director. The Chairman of the Board by virtue of his executive role as CEO did not participate in this session. | | |
| | Pursuant to the recommendations of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021, the Board has adopted the Practice of restricting the Chairman of the Board from being a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee. | | |
| Explanation for : departure | | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are require to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. | | |
| Measure : | | | |
| Timeframe : | | | |
| | | | |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

| Application : | Departure |
|--|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | |
| Explanation for departure | The Board acknowledges that the CEO, being also the representative of the largest shareholder, confers the advantage of shareholder leadership and enjoys the support and cooperation of the Directors. The Independent Directors are of the opinion that he is well qualified and best positioned to align all interests to create a high functioning Board in the additional capacity as Chairman of the Board. Although the functions of Chairman and CEO are currently combined, the Board is of the opinion that no single person has excessive powers of decision as: • the Board is collectively responsible and accountable for meeting the objectives and goals of the Company; • Board decisions are dependent on the consensus of the Directors, who take an active interest in all major and strategic decisions of the Group; • four of the seven Board members are independent, and supply a strong independent element to the decision-making process; • the Senior Independent Director avails himself to address shareholders' concerns and is a useful counterbalance in decision-making; and • no single shareholder controls an absolute majority of the voting shares, and while Non-Independent Directors enjoy a good degree of consensus as to the best interests of the Company, agreement is not regarded as a foregone conclusion. Alternative Practice: For the reasons stated above, the Board is satisfied that the alternative practice of combining the functions of Chairman and CEO meets the Intended Outcome as the Board assumes responsibility for the Company's leadership and is collectively responsible and accountable for meeting the objectives and goals of the company. Further, at all meetings of the Board of Directors, the Board elects one of its members, other than the Chairman, to be the Chairman of the meeting, thus avoiding any unfettered power of decision-making in any one individual. Directors are able to engage in open and |

| | constructive debate at Board meetings, ensuring that the Board's decision-making process is robust. | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | | | |
| to complete the columns be | elow. | | |
| Measure : | | | |
| Timeframe : | | | |
| | | | |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

| allows the Chairman | to par | In is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board ticipate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation, tice should be a 'Departure'. | |
|--|--------|---|--|
| Application | : | Departure | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | | |
| Explanation for departure | : | The Chairman of the Board is not a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee. The Board upholds the Practice of restricting the Chairman of the Board from being a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee. The Chairman of the Board by virtue of his concurrent appointment as Chief Executive Officer ('CEO'), may be required to attend the meetings of the Board Committees in his capacity as the CEO by way of invitation from the Chairman of the respective Board Committees. The Board is of the view that participation of the Chairman of the Board in meetings of the Board Committees by way of invitation does not impair the objectivity and quality of decisions as all matters are discussed and deliberated with the active participation of other Board Committee members. The Chairman of the Board also abstains from deliberation on his own remuneration. | |
| Largo companios ara | roquir | ad to complete the columns helpy. Non large companies are encouraged | |
| to complete the colu | • | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow. | |
| Measure | : | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

| Application | : | Applied | |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | It is the Board's responsibility to appoint and retain the services of a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to advise and support the Board in carrying out its roles and responsibilities. In addition to the internal Company Secretary, currently the Group's Chief Financial Officer, the Board has also appointed an external Joint Company Secretary in order to deepen availability of resources and experience. The Company Secretaries are qualified by virtue of Section 235(2) of Companies Act 2016 and information about their membership with relevant professional bodies can be found in the Corporate Information section of the Annual Report. The Company Secretaries advise and support the Board on governance matters and ensure that there is an effective system of corporate governance in place. The Company Secretaries also assure compliance with filing and administrative requirements and assume an important role in guiding the Board on statutory compliance. On a regular basis, they attend training and seminars conducted by the Companies Commission of Malaysia, the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators and Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and other relevant regulatory bodies to keep abreast with the relevant updates on statutory and regulatory requirements. | |
| Explanation for departure | : | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are to complete the colu | • | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. | |
| Measure | : | | |
| | | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |
| | | | |

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

| Application | : | Applied | |
|--|--------|--|--|
| | | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | Directors have comprehensive and timely access to information concerning the Company and the Group. Notice of Board meetings and Board papers with supporting documents, presentations and materials detailing Group performance and operational, financial and corporate matters are circulated to Directors at least five business days in advance of Board meetings to ensure that Directors have sufficient time to study them and be prepared for discussion. Comprehensive minutes of Board meetings which accurately reflect the deliberations and decisions of the Board are maintained and circulated to the Directors in a timely manner. Formal channels are usefully augmented and supplemented by regular informal dialogue between non- executive members of the Board and Management on matters relating to the Company's business. Directors are entitled to request and receive supplementary information in order to be fully briefed before the meeting. Directors have access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries and the Senior Management staff in the Group and are entitled to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense through an agreed procedure in the proper discharge of their duties as spelt out in the Board Charter. To enable objective and independent discussions, Board Committee meetings are not combined with the Board meeting. | |
| Explanation for departure | : | | |
| • | | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | | | |
| to complete the colun | nns be | ?low. | |
| Measure | : | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

| Application : | Applied |
|--|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Board has established a Board Charter, which is designed to provide guidance and clarity for Directors and Management with regards to the role of the Board, Chairman, Senior Independent Director, CEO and Board Committees. The requirements of Directors in carrying out their stewardship role and in discharging their duties towards the Company as well as the Board's operating practices are set out. The Board Charter serves as a reference point for Board activities and promotes high standards of corporate governance, and is published at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . Among the matters set out in the Board Charter are the role and responsibilities of the Board, Directors, Chairman, Senior Independent Director, CEO and Board Committees. The Board Charter explicitly specifies that the Board's role includes oversight and appraisal of the Company's strategies and policies and monitoring Management's implementation of them. The Board Charter also specifies matters reserved exclusively for Board's approval. |
| | The Board reviews its Board Charter periodically and updates the Board Charter in line with the changes in regulations and best practices of the Group that may impact the Board in the discharge of its responsibilities. In line with the adoption of the AHB Group's Conflict of Interest Policy in February 2024, the Board Charter was updated accordingly. Recognizing the critical importance of climate management and reporting, it is essential to incorporate oversight of climate related matters in the Risk and Sustainability Committee ('RSC')'s Terms of Reference as a key component of its sustainability responsibilities. Accordingly, one of the RSC's duties and functions has been expanded to include oversight of climate-related matters. Consequently, the Terms of Reference of the RSC as well as the Board Charter were updated in August 2024 to reflect this change. |

| Explanation for departure | ••• | | |
|--|-----|---|------------------------------------|
| | | | |
| Large companies are req to complete the columns | | • | Non-large companies are encouraged |
| Measure | • | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

| Application | Applied |
|--|--|
| Application | Applied |
| | |
| Explanation on : application of the practice | The Core Tenets of the Apex Healthcare Group namely "Service, Quality and Integrity" have been enshrined in the Group's Code of Conduct. Individual operating subsidiaries have more detailed Employee Handbooks which specify detailed obligations of employees. These are contractual obligations and are drawn up to meet the specific needs of the businesses and the legal requirements of the countries in which the businesses are based. The Code of Conduct is available on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| | The Group values integrity in its dealings and observes zero tolerance towards malpractice, impropriety, statutory non-compliance or wrongdoing by its staff in the course of their work. Employees and outside parties such as suppliers, customers, contractors and other stakeholders may use the procedures set out in Apex Healthcare Group's Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure to report any concern or complaint regarding questionable accounting or auditing matters, internal controls, disclosure matters, conflict of interest, insider trading, collusion with competitors, serious breaches of Group policy, unsafe work practices or any other matters involving fraud, corruption and employee improper conduct or misconduct, including breaches of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 ('MACC Act 2009'). The Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure is available on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| | Pursuant to Section 9 of the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ('Bursa Malaysia') has made Anti-Corruption Amendments to the Main Market Listing Requirements in relation to anti-corruption measures which took effect from 1st June 2020. In this regard, Apex Healthcare Berhad has enhanced its anti-corruption framework taking into account the nature of the Group's businesses, size, organizational structure and risks. These efforts support the priorities of the Malaysian government in eradicating |

| | corruption and improving governance and integrity, particularly in relation to Section 17A of MACC Act 2009 on corporate liability. The policies and procedures on anti-corruption which are guided by the Guidelines on Adequate Procedures issued pursuant to Section 17A(5) of MACC Act 2009 have been established and the policy on anti-corruption is published on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my. In 2022, the Group's Anti-Corruption Policy and the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedures were reviewed in compliance with Paragraph 15.29 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements which requires listed issuers and their subsidiaries to assess the effectiveness of these policies and procedures periodically and in any event at least once every 3 years. Corruption risks are also included in the annual risk assessment of the Group. In line with the adoption of the Group's Conflict of Interest Policy in February 2024, the Board Charter and Code of Conduct as well as relevant policies namely the Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure, Anti-Corruption Policy and Directors' Fit and Proper were updated accordingly. In addition, the Code of Ethics for Directors was instituted upon review and adoption by the Board of Directors on 21st February 2024, setting out the general principles and standards of ethical behaviour for the Directors in the performance and exercise of their responsibilities as directors of the Group or when representing the Group and includes the expectation of professionalism and trustworthiness from the Directors. The Code of Ethics for Directors is available on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my. |
|--------------------------------|--|
| Explanation for : | |
| departure | |
| | |
| Large companies are requir | l ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged |
| to complete the columns below. | |
| Measure : | |
| Timeframe : | |
| | |

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

| Application | : | Applied | |
|--|---|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure of the Company provides the framework to promote responsible and secure whistleblowing. As part of the whistleblowing reporting mechanism, the Audit Committee and/or any representative appointed by the Audit Committee assumes the position of Receiving Officer. The Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure has been further reviewed in 2022 taking into consideration the provision of Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 ('MACC Act 2009'). The Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure of the Company is available on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my . | |
| Explanation for departure | : | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are req to complete the columns | | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow. | |
| Measure | : | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|---|---|
| Explanation on application of the | : | Board of Directors |
| The approach to sustainability the distinctive characteristics focused on matters material to presence and industry landscarplays a pivotal role as the high integrate sustainability into the This involves establishing a process for sustainability is sufficient resources and imple for effective sustainability material to the sustainability material to the sustainability material the sustainability risks and opport operational environment, we specific needs of the organization of the | | The approach to sustainability governance is crafted in alignment with the distinctive characteristics of the Group, ensuring the efforts are focused on matters material to its operational activities, geographical presence and industry landscape. The Board of Directors ('the Board') plays a pivotal role as the highest governing body, actively working to integrate sustainability into the core of the Group's business strategy. This involves establishing a comprehensive review and approval process for sustainability strategies, ensuring the allocation of sufficient resources and implementing robust systems and processes for effective sustainability management. |
| | | In driving the strategic alignment of the overall sustainability approach, the Board takes into account the dynamic landscape of sustainability risks and opportunities present across the industry and operational environment, while also considering the culture and specific needs of the organization and its stakeholders. This includes a thoughtful evaluation of the Company's sustainability mindset and readiness to address emerging challenges. |
| | | Responsibility for the integration of sustainability into the Group is squarely placed on the shoulders of the Board. Beyond strategy approval, the Board takes a leadership role in setting the tone for sustainability efforts within AHB. This extends to defining the Group's purpose, values and strategies, with a deliberate incorporation of sustainability considerations into these foundational elements. |
| | | Risk and Sustainability Committee To strengthen risk oversight, including those related to sustainability, the Board has established a dedicated Board Committee, namely the |

Risk and Sustainability Committee ('RSC'), which came into effect from 1st January 2022. The role of the RSC is critical in integrating sustainability risks and opportunities into the Group's risk management framework. The RSC comprises exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, the majority of whom are independent, with their respective duties specified within the committee's Terms of Reference.

The Terms of Reference of the RSC are available on the Company's website **www.apexhealthcare.com.my**. Recognizing the critical importance of climate management and reporting, it is essential to incorporate oversight of climate related matters in the RSC's Terms of Reference as a key component of its sustainability responsibilities. Accordingly, one of the RSC's duties and functions has been expanded to include oversight of climate-related matters. Consequently, the Terms of Reference of the RSC as well as the Board Charter were updated in August 2024 to reflect this change. The key duties and functions of the RSC pertaining to oversight of sustainability matters are summarized as follows:

- 1. Alignment of Sustainability Efforts: Ensure that the Group's sustainability efforts are aligned with the long-term business strategy, taking into account the business environment within which AHB operates and the interests of its stakeholders.
- 2. Oversight of Material Matters: Oversee, review and make recommendations to the Board regarding the material economic, environmental, climate related and social matters impacting AHB's principal businesses.
- 3. Annual Review and Recommendations: Annually review and present AHB's Sustainability Statement to the Board for approval and subsequent inclusion in its Annual Report.
- 4. Adaptable Responsibilities: Undertake any other duties assigned by the Board from time to time concerning sustainability matters, showcasing the committee's adaptability to evolving needs.

It is noteworthy that the ultimate responsibility for decisions and recommendations made by the RSC rests collectively with the Board. This ensures a cohesive and unified governance approach, reinforcing the integral role of the committee in fortifying sustainability practices within the organization.

Group Sustainability Management Committee

At the Management level, a Group Sustainability Management Committee ('GSMC') has been established since 2018. The GSMC is entrusted with the pivotal role of identifying, evaluating, monitoring and managing Economic, Environmental, and Social ('EES') risks and opportunities under the vigilant oversight of RSC. Guided by insights gained from stakeholder engagements and materiality assessments, the GSMC ensures that all significant sustainability matters are

| Г | | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | thoroughly considered and managed by the Group through its business operations. In line with legal requirements and regulations, the GSMC takes charge of preparing sustainability disclosures, including the Sustainability Statement. This process is crucial for compliance and transparency. The Sustainability Statement undergoes a comprehensive review by the RSC, which provides recommendations to the Board for approval and ensures that the approved Sustainability Statement is disclosed accordingly in the Company's Annual Report. | | |
| | Group Sustainability Technical Committee | | |
| | To further strengthen the implementation of sustainability initiatives, conduct technical studies and assessments, as well as propose pertinent sustainability projects for the business, a Group Sustainability Technical Committee ('GSTC') was established in April 2022. Comprising key managers from the main subsidiaries, the GSTC operates at the Management level and reports directly to the GSMC. This strategic addition enhances the sustainability governance structure of the Group by providing specialized technical expertise to support sustainability endeavors. This integrated approach ensures that the GSMC, supported by the GSTC, remains at the forefront of sustainability management, aligns with best practices and fosters a proactive and comprehensive strategy for the Group. | | |
| Explanation for : departure | | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are requir to complete the columns be | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. | | |
| Measure : | | | |
| Timeframe : | | | |
| | | | |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

| Application | : | Applied | |
|--|------|---|--|
| | | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The Group acknowledges the crucial role of engaging with its diverse range of stakeholders to discern, prioritize and address significant sustainability concerns. These interactions are conducted regularly and form an integral part of both business development and the Group's commitment to advancing sustainability. In the pursuit of effective stakeholder engagement, various platforms tailored to the respective needs of each stakeholder group are employed. The stakeholder groups, issues of interest and platforms of engagement are outlined in the Sustainability Statement. Recognizing that addressing all issues and concerns expressed by every stakeholder group can be resource-intensive and inefficient, the Board identifies and prioritizes issues that are most relevant to each stakeholder group. An internal survey was circulated to the business divisions and subsidiaries for the purpose of shortlisting and prioritizing the AHB's key stakeholder groups and material matters. This strategic approach ensures that resources are directed towards addressing the most impactful stakeholder concerns. Each stakeholder group is weighed by the GSMC based on its influence on the Company's achievement of strategic objectives, as well as its dependence on the Company's operations. While, the material matters are prioritized based on AHB's sustainability impacts and each matter's level of influence on the assessments and decisions of | |
| Explanation for departure | : | | |
| | | | |
| • | • | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | |
| to complete the column | s be | elow. | |
| Measure | : | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

| Application | : | Applied | | |
|--|---------|--|--|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | | The long-term corporate strategic plan of the Group has been initiated with iterations as needed in response to the evolving circumstances. This strategic plan is not limited to sustainable financial growth but considers a holistic sustainability framework where economic, environmental and social considerations underpinned by governance principles are integrated into the business plans. This makes it exigent for the Board to have sufficient understanding and knowledge of sustainability issues to deliberate and make informed decisions on the matter. The emphasis on professional development concerning sustainability is underscored by the Board. Relevant training and development programs on sustainability issues particularly those which are material to the Group are accorded priority. All Directors of the Company have attended sustainability-related training in 2024. Further details of Directors' training can be found under Practice 9.5 of this Corporate Governance Report and Report of the Nomination Committee in Annual Report 2024 of the Company. All Directors of the Company have completed the Mandatory Accreditation Programme Part II: Leading for Impact (LIP), an initiative under the Securities Commission Malaysia's Corporate Governance Strategic Priorities 2021-2023, which aims to provide Directors with the foundation to address sustainability risks and opportunities effectively, and have better oversight over their companies' material sustainability matters. | | |
| Explanation for departure | : | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | | |
| to complete the colu | ımns be | elow. | | |
| Measure | : | | | |
| Timeframe | : | | | |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

| Application : | Applied |
|---|--|
| | |
| Explanation on : application of the practice | To assess how well the Board and Senior Management are performing with respect to their roles in addressing the Company's material sustainability issues, their performance evaluations include a review of their progress in this regard. For the Board, the relevant questions on its performance with respect to sustainability are included in its annual performance evaluations to assess whether the Board ensures that the strategic plan of the Company supports long-term value creation including strategies on economic, environmental and social considerations guided by governance principles. The performance evaluation also aims to assess whether the Board oversees the integration of sustainability |
| | considerations in the day-to-day operations of the Company and ensuring the effective implementation of the Company's sustainability strategies and plans. Meanwhile for the Senior Management comprising the Chief |
| | Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officers and Chief Financial Officer who are members of the Group Sustainability Management Committee, they are responsible for supporting the Board and the Risk and Sustainability Committee in management of sustainability matters. The Senior Management is assessed by their progress in driving strategic management of material sustainability matters and by what the business groups under their charge have done to support sustainability initiatives. The sustainability key performance indicators of the Senior Management have been mapped out and included as part of their annual performance evaluation. |
| Explanation for : departure | |
| Large companies are require to complete the columns b | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. |
| Measure : | |

| T' C | | |
|-----------|-----|--|
| Timeframe | : 1 | |
| | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

| - | n adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the unated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in |
|------------------|---|
| Application : | Not Adopted |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Explanation on : | |
| adoption of the | |
| • | |
| practice | |
| | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

| Application : | Applied |
|--|--|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | The Nomination Committee of the Company is tasked with the duties and functions of ensuring that the composition of the Board is refreshed periodically. It also assesses annually the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Committees of the Board, individual Directors including Independent Non-Executive Directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer through a process implemented by the Board. All assessments and evaluations carried out by the Nomination Committee in the discharge of all its functions are properly documented. The annual assessment takes the form of self-assessment questionnaires and the results are circulated and deliberated at meeting(s) of the Nomination Committee and the outcome duly recorded in the minutes of the meeting(s) of the Nomination Committee. The comments, recommendations and/or action plans for enhancements based on the evaluation results are tabled to the Board. |
| | The Board's required mix of skills and experience and other qualities, including core competencies which the Non-Executive Directors bring to the Board are reviewed annually by the Nomination Committee. The Nomination Committee considers and recommends the Directors for annual re-election and retention via two-tier voting (in the case of any Independent Director who has served in that capacity for more than nine years) at each Annual General Meeting taking into consideration the Director's performance and contributions to the Board. |
| | The Nomination Committee takes guidance from the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy of the Company in its review and assessment of candidates that are to be appointed onto the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries as well as Directors who are seeking for reelection. In line with the adoption of the AHB Group's Conflict of Interest Policy in February 2024, the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy of the Company was updated accordingly. The Directors' Fit and Proper Policy is published on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| | The Nomination Committee seeks recommendations and referrals from shareholders, Directors, Senior Management and external |

independent sources where practicable in identifying appropriate candidates. Evaluation of candidates include the review of resumes, reference checks and interviews based on criteria established in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy for compliance with Para 2.20A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Nomination Committee will then recommend chosen candidates to the Board for consideration.

The Nomination Committee proposed and recommended the reelection of the Directors set to retire at the Company's 25th Annual General Meeting (AGM) on 15th May 2024 based on the criteria established in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy. Additionally, the Nomination Committee also recommended the retention of an Independent Director who will reach nine years of service to be put forth for shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process at the same AGM.

Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin'), the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director ('Senior INED') of the Company and also the Chairman of the Nomination Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee, resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024 due to health reasons. Consequently, on the same day, the composition of the Board Committees was refreshed to enhance board effectiveness and uphold high standards of governance.

To replace the position of Senior INED vacated by Datuk Noharuddin, Mr Leong Khai Cheong ('Mr Leong') was appointed on 17th July 2024 with the following mandate of a Senior INED as enshrined in the Board Charter, namely:

- Assumes the role of Chairman when the Chairman is unable to act in that capacity as a result of his lack of independence in the spirit of good corporate governance practices;
- Provides a sounding board for the Chairman to discuss confidential issues related to governance, Board performance and effectiveness, and concerns raised by Directors, shareholders and other stakeholders;
- Provides a point of contact for shareholders and other stakeholders to raise issues and concerns which they feel have not been resolved through normal channels; and
- Serves as an intermediary for other Directors when necessary.

Mr Leong was first appointed an INED of the AHB Board on 18th February 2000 and assumed the position of Senior INED on 24th August 2005. He did not offer himself for reappointment in 2019 as a testament of his commitment to good governance. After serving the requisite cooling-off period mandated by Bursa MMLR, he was reappointed as an INED of the Company on 2nd August 2021. By virtue of Mr Leong's leadership qualities, expertise and industry and board experience, he meets the criteria of a Senior INED and was appointed

| | by the Board to the position of Senior INED of the replacing Datuk Noharuddin. | AHB Board, |
|--|--|--------------|
| Explanation for : departure | | |
| | | |
| Large companies are requi to complete the columns b | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are pelow. | e encouraged |
| Measure : | | |
| Timeframe : | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|-------|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | Due to health reasons, Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin'), the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and also the Chairman of the Nomination Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee, resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024. |
| | | With the resignation of Datuk Noharuddin, the AHB Board comprises the CEO/Chairman, two Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors and four Independent Non-Executive Directors, where 57% of the Board comprises Independent Directors. Datuk Noharuddin's resignation maintains compliance with Paragraph 15.02 of Main Market Listing Requirements ('MMLR') of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ('Bursa Malaysia') which requires inter alia at least two Directors or one third of the Board, whichever is higher, to consist of Independent Directors and the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021 Practice 5.2 which advocates that at least half of the Board comprises Independent Directors. The higher proportion of Independent Directors fosters Board independence, providing the necessary checks and balances to reduce boardroom dominance, stereotypical discussions and complacency. The Board Committees benefit from enhanced checks and balances and deliberations will be enriched by the contributions of Independent Directors with diverse backgrounds. |
| Explanation for departure | : | |
| | | |
| Large companies are re | equir | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged |
| to complete the columns below. | | |
| Measure | : | |
| Timeframe | : | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|---------|---|
| | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | | All Independent Directors who have served the Company beyond nine years will submit themselves for annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process at the Annual General Meeting ('AGM') to be retained as Independent Directors. The recommendation by the Board for retaining such Independent Directors is based on their independence, incumbent knowledge and contributions to the strategic objectives and stewardship of the Company. The two-tier voting process to retain any Independent Director beyond nine years, as prescribed in the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021 will be employed at the AGM whenever such a situation arises. In such instances, the justifications for retention will be provided in the Notes to the Notice of AGM for shareholders' consideration. At the 25th AGM of the Company held on 15th May 2024, Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin') who had served as an Independent Director beyond a cumulative term limit of nine years submitted himself for shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process. Both Tier 1 and Tier 2 shareholders supported the resolution for Datuk Noharuddin to be retained as an Independent Director. However, due to health reasons, Datuk Noharuddin resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024. |
| Explanation for departure | | |
| | | |
| | • | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged |
| to complete the colu | umns be | elow. |
| Measure | : | |
| Timeframe | : | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

| Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years. | | |
|---|---|-------------|
| Application | : | Not Adopted |
| Explanation on adoption of the practice | : | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

| Application | Applied |
|--|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Board embraces diversity amongst its members and has ensured a good representation of the relevant skills and experience for the discharge of its duties. Its policy towards boardroom diversity is above all, to be non-discriminatory with regards to gender, race or religion, and only considering relevant qualifications, ability and commitment when proposing candidates for shareholders' approval. |
| | The Board desires that each of its Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officers and Chief Financial Officer be of appropriate character, experience, integrity and competence so as to carry out their duties in the best interest of the Company. In addition, each of the Non-Executive Directors must be able to devote time to discharge their responsibilities in their respective roles and Board Committees. |
| | Pursuant to the amendments to the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad which were announced on 19th January 2022, a Directors' Fit and Proper Policy that addresses board quality and integrity for the appointment and reelection of Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries has been put in place. The Nomination Committee takes guidance from the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy published on the Company's website at www.apexpharmacy.com.my in its review and assessment of candidates that are to be appointed onto the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries as well as Directors who are seeking for reelection. In line with the adoption of the AHB Group's Conflict of Interest Policy in February 2024, the Board Charter was updated accordingly. |
| | The Nomination Committee was established in 2001 and comprises Non-Executive Directors, a majority of whom are Independent Directors. Due to health reasons, Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin'), the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and also the Chairman of the Nomination Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee, resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024. With the resignation of Datuk |

Noharuddin, the Board has refreshed the composition of Board Committees including the Nomination Committee to promote board effectiveness.

The members of the Nomination Committee with effect from 17th July 2024 are as follows:

- 1. Mr Leong Khai Cheong, Chairman (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
- 2. Mr Robert Dobson Millner AO, Member (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
- 3. Ms Le Wat Su, Member (Independent Non-Executive Director)

The Terms of Reference of the Nomination Committee which is published on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my is as follows:

Terms of Reference of the Nomination Committee

1. Constitution

The Board has established a Committee of the Board to be known as the Nomination Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "NC") with authority and duties as specified in these Terms of Reference.

2. Membership of the Committee

- 2.1 The NC shall be appointed by the Board from amongst themselves, comprising exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, the majority of whom shall be independent. The appointment of a Committee member terminates when the member ceases to be a Director, or as determined by the Board.
- 2.2 The Chairman of the NC shall be a Senior Independent Non-Executive Director appointed by the Board. In the absence of the Chairman, the members present shall elect a Chairman from among themselves.
- 2.3 The Company Secretary shall be the Secretary of the NC.

3. Meetings

- 3.1 The Committee shall meet at least once a year. More meetings may be conducted if the need arises. The quorum for a meeting of the NC shall be two (2) members, a majority of whom must be Independent Directors.
- 3.2 A resolution in writing, signed by all the members of the Committee, shall be valid and effectual as if it has been passed at a meeting of the Committee duly convened and held. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in like form, each signed by one or more Committee members. Any such documents may be

accepted as sufficiently signed by a member if transmitted to the Company by any technology purporting to include a signature and/or electronic or digital signature of the member.

3.3 The Company Secretary or his/her representative or other appropriate senior officer shall act as secretary of the Committee and shall be responsible in conjunction with the Chairman, for drawing up the agenda and circulating it, supported by explanatory documentation to Committee members prior to each meeting.

4. Principles

- 4.1 The ultimate decision on the appointment of Directors to the Board is the responsibility of the Board of Directors after due consideration of the recommendations of the NC.
- 4.2 The Board embraces diversity amongst its members and has ensured a good representation of the relevant skills and experience for the discharge of its duties. Its policy towards boardroom diversity is above all, to be non-discriminatory with regards to gender, race or religion, and only considering relevant qualifications, ability and commitment when proposing candidates for shareholders' approval. This emphasis on diversity extends to the Senior Management.
- 4.3 The Board desires that each of its Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officers and Chief Financial Officer be of appropriate character, experience, integrity and competence so as to carry out their duties in the best interest of the Company. In addition, each of the Non-Executive Directors must be able to devote time to discharge their responsibilities in their respective roles and Board Committees.
- 4.4 The NC shall take into cognizance in its deliberations the Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the principles of the Malaysia Code on Corporate Governance, and any other pertinent regulations and laws, as well as revisions which may come into force thereafter.

5. Duties and Functions of the Nomination Committee

The NC shall:-

- 5.1 Assess and recommend to the Board, suitably qualified candidates for all directorships to be filled including new Directors and Directors to be re-elected or re-appointed or retained, taking into consideration candidates'
 - skills, knowledge, expertise and experience;
 - commitment (including time commitment) to effectively discharge his/her role as a Director (including, amongst others, attendance at Board or Committee meetings, major company

events, briefings or site visitations, participation in continuing training programmes; after consideration of the candidate's directorships in other listed issuers, public companies and corporations incorporated and listed outside Malaysia and other commitments or positions and the time commitment involved);

- professionalism;
- gender, age and ethnicity and their pertinence to boardroom diversity;
- background, character, integrity and competence;
- any business interests that may result in a conflict of interest arose, persist or may arise within the Company or the Group;
 and
- in the case of candidates for the position of Independent Non-Executive Directors, ability to discharge the responsibilities and functions expected of Independent Non-Executive Directors.

The NC takes guidance from the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy published on the Company's website in its review and assessment of candidates that are to be appointed onto the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries as well as Directors who are seeking for re-election.

- 5.2 Seek, evaluate and recommend candidates for directorship as and when required. The NC should seek recommendations and referrals from shareholders, Directors, Senior Management and external independent sources where practicable in identifying appropriate candidates. Evaluation of candidates include the review of resumes, reference checks and interviews based on criteria established in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy for compliance with Para 2.20A of the MMLR of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The NC will then recommend chosen candidates to the Board for consideration.
- 5.3 Assess annually the effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Committees of the Board, individual Directors including Independent Non-Executive Directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer through a process implemented by the Board. All assessments and evaluations carried out by the NC in the discharge of all its functions should be properly documented. The annual assessment takes the form of self-assessment questionnaires and the results are circulated and deliberated at meeting(s) of the NC and the outcome duly recorded in the minutes of the meeting(s) of the NC. The comments, recommendations and/or action plans for enhancements based on the evaluation results are tabled to the Board.
- 5.4 Assess the independence of the Independent Directors upon admission, annually and when any new interest or relationship develops and confirm the conduct of this assessment in the annual report of the Company and in any notice convening a general meeting seeking approval for the appointment and re-appointment of Independent Directors.

| | 5.5 Recommend to the Board, Directors to fill the seats on other Board | |
|---|--|--|
| | Committees. | |
| | 5.6 Review annually the Board's required mix of skills and experience and other qualities, including core competencies which Non-Executive Directors bring to the Board. | |
| | 5.7 Determine appropriate training for Directors, review the fulfilment of such training, and disclose details in the annual report as appropriate, in accordance with Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad's guidelines on Directors' Training. | |
| | 5.8 Consider and recommend the Directors for re-election at each Annual General Meeting. | |
| | 5.9 Consider and recommend the retention of each Independent Director who has served in that capacity for more than nine years at each Annual General Meeting. | |
| | 5.10 Review the term of office and performance of the Audit Committee and each of its members annually to determine whether the Audit Committee and its members have carried out their duties in accordance with its Terms of Reference. | |
| | 5.11 Consider the succession planning of members of the Board and Senior Management through a formalized Succession Planning policy to ensure sustainable and effective performance of the Board and Senior Management through planned succession and compliance with good governance practices. | |
| | 5.12 Ensure that the composition of the Board is refreshed periodically. | |
| | 5.13 Undertake any other duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors from time to time. | |
| Explanation for : departure | | |
| | | |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below. | | |
| Measure : | | |
| Timeframe : | | |
| | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|---|--|
| | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The Board appreciates the importance of using a variety of approaches and sources to ensure that it is able to identify the most suitable candidates. In this regard, the Nomination Committee is charged with the responsibility of identifying, selecting and recommending to the Board suitable candidates based on criteria established in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy for compliance with Para 2.20A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. As there is no "one size fits all" and taking into account the business environment that the Company operates in, the Board authorises the Nomination Committee the option of using external independent sources, if required, in the recruitment of candidates for directorship above and beyond referrals from shareholders, Directors and Senior Management. Evaluation of candidates include the review of resumes, reference checks and interviews based on criteria established in the Directors' Fit and Proper Policy for compliance with Paragraph 2.20A of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Nomination Committee will then |
| | | recommend chosen candidates to the Board for consideration. This Practice is specified in the Terms of Reference of the Nomination Committee which can be found on the Company's website www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| Explanation for | : | |
| departure | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Large companies are r to complete the colum | | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow. |
| Measure | : | |
| | | |

| | | - |
|-----------|---|--------------|
| Timeframe | : | |
| | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

| Application : | Applied | |
|--|--|--|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | Details of any individual standing for election as a Director as outlined in Paragraph 1, Appendix 8A of Bursa Securities Main Market Listing are disclosed by the Company so that shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on such matters. The disclosure include the name, age, gender, nationality, qualification, and whether the position is an Executive or Non-Executive and whether such Director is an Independent Director; working experience and occupation; any other directorships in public companies and listed issuers; details of any interest in the securities of the listed issuer and its subsidiaries; family relationship with any Director and/or major shareholder of the listed issuer; and any conflict of interest that they have with the listed issuer. | |
| Explanation for : departure | | |
| | | |
| | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | |
| to complete the columns b | elow. | |
| Measure : | | |
| Timeframe : | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

| Application : | Applied | |
|--|---|--|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | The Nomination Committee ('NC') is appointed by the Board from amongst themselves, comprising exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, the majority of whom are independent. The appointment of a Committee member terminates when the member ceases to be a Director, or as determined by the Board. The Chairman of the NC shall be a Senior Independent Non-Executive Director appointed by the Board. In the absence of the Chairman, the members present will elect a Chairman from among themselves. The Company Secretary is the Secretary of the NC. | |
| | Since August 2015, the Senior Independent Director has assumed the chairmanship of the NC thus providing effective leadership to the NC in the discharge of its duties. On 23rd May 2019, Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin') was appointed Senior Independent Director to assume the chairmanship of the NC with a refreshment of its composition. Due to health reasons, Datuk Noharuddin resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024. To replace the position of Senior Independent Director vacated by Datuk Noharuddin, Mr Leong Khai Cheong ('Mr Leong') was appointed on the same day. Additionally, Mr Leong was appointed Chairman of the NC. The composition of the Board Committees, including the Nomination Committee was also refreshed to enhance board effectiveness and uphold high standards of governance. | |
| Explanation for : departure | | |
| | | |
| Large companies are requir to complete the columns be | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. | |
| Measure : | | |
| Timeframe : | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

| Application | Departure | |
|--|--|--|
| | | |
| Explanation on application of the practice | | |
| Explanation for departure | The Board is composed of a combination of Directors with a mix of skills appropriate to providing the necessary breadth and depth of knowledge and experience to serve the Company's best interests. The Board embraces diversity amongst its members and has ensured a good representation of the relevant skills and experience for the discharge of its duties. Its policy towards boardroom diversity is above all, to be non-discriminatory with regards to gender, race or religion and only considering relevant qualifications, ability and commitment when proposing candidates for shareholders' approval. | |
| | While boardroom diversity remains a main criterion for Board composition, no regard shall be paid to gender, race or religion when considering specific candidates for appointment to the Board. Suitability of qualifications, experience and synergy with the overall composition of the Board are factors which the Company values and will take into account. | |
| | The Board considers its current size and composition as ideal. Fur changes to the gender ratio of the Directors will be guided by policy stated above. | |
| | In its measure towards meeting its gender diversity policy, the Board takes cognizance of the importance of considering candidates for appointment from a wider pool. | |
| | The Board acknowledges the benefits of having participation of women on the Board in terms of providing different perspectives and insights for effective decision making and targets to ensure that there is women representation on the Board at any one time. | |
| | This policy is in line with the amendments to the Main Market Listing Requirements ('MMLR') of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ('Bursa Malaysia') which mandates a listed company to have at least one woman director on its board with effect from 1st June 2023 for listed companies with market capitalization of less than RM 2 billion. The Company is in compliance with this requirement. | |

| Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| to complete the columns below. | | | | |
| Measure : | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Timeframe : | | | | |
| | | | | |

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

| Application | : | Applied | |
|--|---|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The activities of the Nomination Committee during the financial year are disclosed in the Report of the Nomination Committee in the Annual Report. Its activities include the review of the composition of the Board and Board Committees with regards to the mix of skills, independence and diversity and the annual assessment of effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the Committees of the Board, individual Directors including Independent Non-Executive Directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer through a process implemented by the Board. The Terms of Reference of the Nomination Committee is available on the Company's website: www.apexhealthcare.com.my . The Board embraces diversity amongst its members and has ensured a good representation of the relevant skills and experience for the discharge of its duties. Its policy towards boardroom diversity is above all, to be non-discriminatory with regards to gender, race or religion, and only considering relevant qualifications, ability and commitment when proposing candidates for shareholders' approval. This emphasis | |
| Explanation for | : | on diversity extends to the Senior Management. | |
| departure | | | |
| | | | |
| Large companies are re to complete the column | • | ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow. | |
| Measure | • | | |
| Timeframe | : | | |

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Note: For a Large Company to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board evaluation and engage an independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation. **Application** Applied **Explanation on** The Nomination Committee assesses annually the effectiveness of the application of the Board as a whole, the Committees of the Board, individual Directors practice including Independent Non-Executive Directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer through a process implemented by the Board. All assessments and evaluations carried out by the Nomination Committee in the discharge of all its functions are properly documented. The annual assessment takes the form of self-assessment questionnaires and the results are circulated and deliberated at meeting(s) of the Nomination Committee and the outcome duly recorded in the minutes of the meeting(s) of the Nomination Committee. The comments, recommendations and/or action plans for enhancements based on the evaluation results are tabled to the Board. The disclosure of this process is made in the Terms of Reference of the Nomination Committee (which is published on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my) and Report of the Nomination Committee of the Company (which is found in the Annual Report of the Company). The Nomination Committee reviews annually the Board's required mix of skills and experience and other qualities, including core competencies which Non-Executive Directors bring to the Board. It also considers the succession planning of the Board and Senior Management through a formalised succession planning policy to ensure sustainable and effective performance of the Board and Senior Management through planned succession and compliance with good governance practices. In this regard, at the Nomination Committee Meeting in February 2024, the Board Succession Planning Policy and the Group Succession Plan for Senior Management comprising the Chief Executive Officer and members of the Executive Committee ('EXCO') were reviewed by the Nomination Committee.

| Explanation for departure | | |
|---|---|------------------------------------|
| | | |
| Large companies are requ to complete the columns | • | Non-large companies are encouraged |
| Measure | | |
| Timeframe | | |

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|---|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | The policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of Directors and Senior Management, namely the scope of coverage of the policy and the criteria for determining remuneration are prescribed in the Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee which is published on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee is as follows: 1. Constitution The Board has established a Committee of the Board to be known as the Remuneration Committee (hereinafter referred to as the 'RC') with authority and duties as specified in these Terms of Reference. 2. Membership of the Committee 2.1 The RC shall be appointed by the Board from amongst themselves and shall comprise exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, the majority of whom shall be independent. The appointment of a Committee member terminates when the member ceases to be a Director, or as determined by the Board. 2.2 The members of the RC shall elect a Chairman from among their members. 2.3 The Company Secretary shall be the Secretary of the RC. |
| | | |

3. Meetings

- 3.1 The Committee shall meet at least once a year. More meetings may be conducted if the need arises. The quorum for a meeting of the RC shall be two (2) members.
- 3.2 A resolution in writing, signed by all the members of the Committee, shall be valid and effectual as if it has been passed at a meeting of the members duly convened and held. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in like form, each signed by one or more members. Any such documents may be accepted as sufficiently signed by a member if transmitted to the Company by any technology purporting to include a signature and/or electronic or digital signature of the member.
- 3.3 The Company Secretary or his/her representative or other appropriate senior officer shall act as secretary of the Committee and shall be responsible in conjunction with the Chairman, for drawing up the agenda and circulating it, supported by explanatory documentation to Committee members prior to each meeting.

4. Guiding Principles

4.1 The levels of remuneration should be sufficient to attract and retain the Directors and Senior Management needed to run the company successfully. The component parts of remuneration should be structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance, in the case of Executive Directors and Senior Management. In the case of Non-Executive Directors, the level of remuneration should reflect the experience and level of responsibilities undertaken by the particular non-executive concerned, taking into account any additional responsibilities undertaken such as chairmanship of a Board Committee or as the Senior Independent Director. The fees payable to Non-Executive Directors shall be by a fixed sum, and not by a commission on or percentage of profits or revenue.

There should be a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy on remuneration and for fixing the remuneration packages of individual Directors. The remuneration policy, which is applicable to Executive Director and Non-Executive Directors and Senior Management of the Group, is adopted by the Board based on the recommendations of the RC.

4.2 The Committee shall take into cognizance in its deliberations the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the principles in the Malaysia Code on Corporate Governance, and any other pertinent regulations and laws, as well as revisions which may come into force thereafter.

| | 5. Duties and Functions of the Remuneration Committee |
|--|--|
| | As provided in the remuneration policy, the RC is authorised by the Board to:- |
| | 5.1 Review and determine, at least once annually, adjustments to the remuneration package, including benefits in kind, of each Executive Director and Senior Management of the Group, taking into account the corporate and individual performance, level of responsibility and complexity of the role, the inflation price index, and where necessary, information from independent sources on remuneration packages for equivalent jobs in the industry. |
| | 5.2 Review and determine the quantum of performance-related bonuses, benefits-in kind and Employee Share Options (or Executive Share Options), if available, to be given to the Executive Directors are linked to corporate and individual performance. |
| | 5.3 Review annually and recommend to the Board the level of fees paid to Non-Executive Directors, taking into consideration the fee levels and trends for similar positions in the market, time commitment required from the Director (estimated number of days per year). The review also takes into consideration any additional responsibilities undertaken by the Director acting as Chairman of a Board Committee or as Senior Independent Director. |
| | 5.4 Consider and execute the renewal of the service contracts of Senior Management of the Group, as and when due, as well as the service contracts and remuneration package for newly appointed Executive Director(s) prior to their appointment. |
| | 5.5 Execute any other duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors from time to time. |
| Explanation for : departure | |
| | |
| Large companies are requir to complete the columns be | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. |
| Measure : | |
| Timeframe : | |

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

| Application | Applied | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | The Remuneration Committee of the Company was established in 2001. The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee is published on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . The details are as follows: | | | |
| | 1. Constitution | | | |
| | The Board has established a Committee of the Board to be known as the Remuneration Committee (hereinafter referred to as the "RC") with authority and duties as specified in these Terms of Reference. | | | |
| | 2. Membership of the Committee | | | |
| | 2.1 The RC shall be appointed by the Board from amongst themselves and shall comprise exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, the majority of whom shall be independent. The appointment of a Committee member terminates when the member ceases to be a Director, or as determined by the Board. | | | |
| | 2.2 The members of the RC shall elect a Chairman from among their members.2.3 The Company Secretary shall be the Secretary of the RC.3. Meetings | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | 3.1 The Committee shall meet at least once a year. More meetings may be conducted if the need arises. The quorum for a meeting of the RC shall be two (2) members. | | | |

- 3.2 A resolution in writing, signed by all the members of the Committee, shall be valid and effectual as if it has been passed at a meeting of the members duly convened and held. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in like form, each signed by one or more members. Any such documents may be accepted as sufficiently signed by a member if transmitted to the Company by any technology purporting to include a signature and/or electronic or digital signature of the member.
- 3.3 The Company Secretary or his/her representative or other appropriate senior officer shall act as secretary of the Committee and shall be responsible in conjunction with the Chairman, for drawing up the agenda and circulating it, supported by explanatory documentation to Committee members prior to each meeting.

4. Guiding Principles

4.1 The levels of remuneration should be sufficient to attract and retain the Directors and Senior Management needed to run the company successfully. The component parts of remuneration should be structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual performance, in the case of Executive Directors and Senior Management. In the case of Non-Executive Directors, the level of remuneration should reflect the experience and level of responsibilities undertaken by the particular non-executive concerned, taking into account any additional responsibilities undertaken such as chairmanship of a Board Committee or as the Senior Independent Director. The fees payable to Non-Executive Directors shall be by a fixed sum, and not by a commission on or percentage of profits or revenue.

There should be a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy on remuneration and for fixing the remuneration packages of individual Directors. The remuneration policy, which is applicable to Executive Director and Non-Executive Directors and Senior Management of the Group, is adopted by the Board based on the recommendations of the RC.

4.2 The Committee shall take into cognizance in its deliberations the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and the principles in the Malaysia Code on Corporate Governance, and any other pertinent regulations and laws, as well as revisions which may come into force thereafter.

5. Duties and Functions of the Remuneration Committee

As provided in the remuneration policy, the RC is authorised by the Board to:-

5.1 Review and determine, at least once annually, adjustments to the remuneration package, including benefits in kind, of each Executive Director and Senior Management of the Group, taking into account the

corporate and individual performance, level of responsibility and complexity of the role, the inflation price index, and where necessary, information from independent sources on remuneration packages for equivalent jobs in the industry.

- 5.2 Review and determine the quantum of performance-related bonuses, benefits-in kind and Employee Share Options (or Executive Share Options), if available, to be given to the Executive Directors are linked to corporate and individual performance.
- 5.3 Review annually and recommend to the Board the level of fees paid to Non-Executive Directors, taking into consideration the fee levels and trends for similar positions in the market, time commitment required from the Director (estimated number of days per year). The review also takes into consideration any additional responsibilities undertaken by the Director acting as Chairman of a Board Committee or as Senior Independent Director.
- 5.4 Consider and execute the renewal of the service contracts of Senior Management of the Group, as and when due, as well as the service contracts and remuneration package for newly appointed Executive Director(s) prior to their appointment.
- 5.5 Execute any other duties as may be assigned by the Board of Directors from time to time.

Datuk Noharuddin Bin Nordin @ Harun ('Datuk Noharuddin'), the Senior Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and also the Chairman of the Nomination Committee and a member of the Remuneration Committee, resigned from the Board on 17th July 2024. With the resignation of Datuk Noharuddin, the Board has refreshed the composition of Board Committees including the Remuneration Committee to promote board effectiveness.

The members of the Remuneration Committee with effect from 17th July 2024 are as follows:

- 1. Datuk Phang Ah Tong, Chairman (Independent Non-Executive Director)
- 2. Mr Robert Dobson Millner AO, Member (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
- 3. Mr Leong Khai Cheong, Member (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)

| Explanation | for |
|--------------------|-----|
| departure | |

:

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

| Measure | : | |
|-----------|---|--|
| Timeframe | : | |
| | | |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

| Application : | Applied |
|--|---|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | The disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual Directors is set out in the following table. |

| | | | | | Co | ompany ('0 | 00) | | | | | | Group ('000 |) | | |
|----|---|--|-----|-----------|--------|------------|----------------------|---|-------|-----|-----------|--------|-------------|----------------------|---|-------|
| No | Name | Directorate | Fee | Allowance | Salary | Bonus | Benefits-in- kind | Pension cost and Other emoluments | Total | Fee | Allowance | Salary | Bonus | Benefits-in- kind | Pension cost and Other emoluments | Total |
| 1 | Dr Kee Kirk Chin | Executive Director | 85 | - | 52 | 74 | 159 | 24 | 394 | 85 | - | 1,628 | 2,586 | 159 | 97 | 4,555 |
| 2 | Robert Dobson Millner AO | Non-Executive Non- Independent Director | | | | | | 73 | 73 | | | | | | 73 | 73 |
| 3 | Leong Khai Cheong | Senior Independent Director | 119 | | | | | | 119 | 119 | | | | | | 119 |
| 4 | Datuk Phang Ah Tong | Independent Director | 115 | | | | | | 115 | 115 | | | | | | 115 |
| 5 | Yap Seng Chong | Independent Director | 125 | | | | | | 125 | 125 | | | | | | 125 |
| 6 | Kee Kirk Chuen | Non-Executive Non- Independent Director | 95 | | | | | | 95 | 95 | | | | | | 95 |
| 7 | Le Wat Su | Independent Director | 108 | | | | | | 108 | 108 | | | | | | 108 |
| 8 | Datuk Noharuddin bin Nordin @ Harun (resigned on 17th July 2024) | Senior Independent Director | 63 | | | | | | 63 | 63 | | | | | | 63 |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

| Application | : | Departure | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|------------------|-----------|------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|---------|---|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : | | | | | | | | |
| Explanation for departure | : | This Practice will not be fully adopted due to reasons of confidentiality and risk of talent attrition attributed to the highly competitive environment for scarce human resources in the pharmaceutical industry. Senior Management jobs differ, depending on job scope, geographical location and business activity. In this regard, disclosure purely on a named basis will not equitably establish a clear linkage between Group performance and individual remuneration, without further detailed disclosure and discussion on the individual's job scope within the Group, annual performance appraisal findings and attainment of key performance indicators. Alternative Disclosure | | | | | | | |
| | | Senior Management Remuneration | Salaries & other | Bonus | Pension Costs | Non- Monetary Benefits | Directors Fees | Others | Total |
| | | Remuneration in RM | 1,233,924 | 1,638,350 | 556,039 | 288,161 | - | 23,412 | 3,739,886 |
| | | Remuneration as a % | 32.99% | 43.81% | 14.87% | 7.70% | - | 0.63% | 100% |
| | | Senior Management is defined as the four members of the Execution Committee ('EXCO') of the Company, comprising the Chief Execution Officer ('CEO'), Chief Operating Officers ('COOs'), and Chief Finat Officer ('CFO'). As the CEO's remuneration is already furnished with disclosure for Directors, Senior Management remuneration is disclosure for Directors, Senior Management remuneration is disclosure as an aggregate of the other three members of the EXCO. Instead bands, actual remuneration data is provided in the specticategories. This alternative practice affords a degree of confidentic yet provides shareholders relevant information to assess the linkagement Management remuneration as a group to performance. | | | | | | | xecutive Financial with the disclosed stead of specified entiality, nkage of |
| | | The Board be the powers managemer | necessar | y for ma | anaging, | directi | ng and | supervi | sing the |

| | times exercise its powers in the best interest of the company. This includes being accountable for the appointment of the Senior Management team, their performance and remuneration. The remuneration of all Senior Management of the Group is performance linked, closely reviewed and carefully determined by the Remuneration Committee annually and reported to the Board. |
|---------------------------|---|
| Large companies are requ | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged |
| to complete the columns b | pelow. |
| Measure : | |
| | |
| Timeframe : | |
| | |
| | |

| | | | Company | | | | | | | | |
|----|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|
| No | Name | Position | Salary | Allowance | Bonus | Benefits | Other emoluments | Total | | | |
| 1 | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | | | |
| 2 | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | | | |
| 3 | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | | | |
| 4 | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | | | |
| 5 | Input info here | Input info here | Choose an item. | Choose an item. | | | |

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

| Application | : | Not Adopted |
|---|---|-------------|
| Explanation on adoption of the practice | : | |

| | | | Company ('000) | | | | | | | | |
|----|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|-----------------|--|--|--|
| No | Name | Position | Salary | Allowance | Bonus | Benefits | Other emoluments | Total | | | |
| 1 | Input info here | Input info here | | | |
| 2 | Input info here | Input info here | | | |
| 3 | Input info here | Input info here | | | |
| 4 | Input info here | Input info here | | | |
| 5 | Input info here | Input info here | | | |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

| Application : | Applied |
|---|--|
| Explanation on : application of the practice | This Practice has been in force by the Company as the Board is of the view that having the same Director to assume the position of Chairman of the Audit Committee and Chairman of the Board may impair objectivity and potentially lead to concentration of power in a single Director. This Practice which has always been adopted by the Company is formalised by incorporating the policy in the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee available on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| Explanation for : departure | |
| | |
| Large companies are required to complete the columns by | ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow. |
| Measure : | |
| Timeframe : | |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

| Application | : | Applied |
|--|----|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | •• | This policy which aids in safeguarding the auditors' independence and objectivity specifically stating that no former partner of the external audit firm of the Company shall be appointed as a member of the Audit Committee unless a cooling-off period of at least three years have lapsed has been adopted by the Audit Committee and included in its Terms of Reference available on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . |
| Explanation for departure | : | |
| | | |
| Large companies are req to complete the columns | | red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow. |
| Measure | : | |
| Timeframe | : | |

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

| Application | : Applied |
|--|--|
| Explanation on application of the practice | : The Audit Committee ('AC') is delegated the task of assessing whether the External Auditors are suitable for reappointment, of which competence and independence are key considerations. This is spelt out in the Terms of Reference of the AC which is also published on the Company's website at www.apexhealthcare.com.my . The Terms of Reference of the AC are as follows: |
| | 1. Constitution 1. Constitution |
| | The Board has established a Committee of the Board to be known as the Audit Committee (hereinafter known as the "AC") with authority and duties as specified in these Terms of Reference. |
| | 2. Membership of the Committee |
| | 2.1 The AC shall be appointed by the Board from amongst the Directors of the Company and shall consist of at least 3 members, comprising exclusively of Non-Executive Directors, a majority of whom shall be Independent Non-Executive Directors. A quorum requires the majority of members present to be Independent Directors. |
| | 2.2 At least one member of the AC must be a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants. If there is none, one member must either have at least 3 years' working experience and (a) have passed the examinations specified in Part 1 of the First Schedule of the Accountants Act 1967, or (b) be a member of one of the associations of accountants specified in Part II of the First Schedule of the Accountants Act 1967; or have the following qualifications:- |
| | i. a degree/masters/doctorate in accounting or finance or a member of any professional accountancy organisation which has been admitted as a full member of the International Federation of |

Accountants and at least 3 years' post qualification experience in accounting or finance; or

- ii. at least 7 years' experience being a chief financial officer of a corporation or having a function of being primarily responsible for the management of the financial affairs of a corporation.
- 2.3 No alternate Director shall be appointed as a member of the AC.
- 2.4 The Board of Directors must via the Nomination Committee review the composition, term of office and performance of the AC and its members annually to determine whether the AC and its members have carried out their duties in accordance with its Terms of Reference.